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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REVIEW REPORT 

 

To the Board of Directors of 
Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District (the 
District,) a nonprofit organization, which comprise the statements of net position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and 
the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the years then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to 
management’s financial data and making inquiries of management. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. 
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

Accountants’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting 
and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those 
standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are 
aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our 
procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

We are required to be independent of Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 

Accountants’ Conclusion 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying 
financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis on page 14 through page 16 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a required part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Such information is the 
responsibility of management. We have not audited, reviewed, or compiled the required supplementary information 
and we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on it. 

 
Haynie & Company 
Flagstaff, AZ 
 
October 11, 2025 

 

 

Certified Public Accountants 
 & Management Consultants

603 N. Beaver Street
Flagstaff, AZ 86001

928-774-7371

928-773-1394

www.HaynieCPAs.com



2025 2024

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 145,918$    98,901$      
Accounts receivable, net 27,684        19,123        
Prepaid expenses 12,017 12,336        

Total current assets 185,619      130,360      

Noncurrent assets:
Capital Assets - Property and equipment, net 1,610,315 1,589,549
Goodwill, net 838,045 940,211      

Total noncurrent assets 2,448,360   2,529,760   
Total assets 2,633,979$ 2,660,120$ 

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 14,386$      11,334$      
Accrued liabilities -                  25,210        
Customer prepayments 18,780 16,938        
Long-term debt - Current portion 116,365      226,074

Total current liabilities 149,531      279,556      

Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt 2,111,253   2,337,327   

Forgivable portion 402,500      402,500      
Less Current portion (116,365)     (226,074)     

Long-term debt, net of Current portion 2,397,388   2,513,753   

Meter and security deposits 52,852 56,078        
Total noncurrent liabilities 2,450,240 2,569,831

Total liabilities 2,599,771 2,849,387

Net position:
Unrestricted 34,208        (189,267)     
Total net position 34,208        (189,267)     

Total liabilities and net position 2,633,979$ 2,660,120$ 

Liabilities and Net Assets

Assets

Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District
Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report
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2025 2024
Operating Support and Revenue:

Metered water sales 733,367$      384,134$      
Hookup and establishment fees 27,344 21,425          
Meter installation fees 25,650 11,150          
Reconnection fees 3,250 1,575            
Late payment and other fees 2,396 1,746            

Total operating support and revenue 792,007        420,030        
Operating Expenses:

Purchased power 36,236          22,087          
Materials and supplies 2,301            1,315            
Repairs and maintenance 39,249          62,862          
Office supplies and expense 16,877          15,601          
Management fees 57,776          121,012        
Professional services 14,398          19,819          
Other contractual services 123,266        96,396          
Bad debts 6,462            -                
Insurance 16,240          16,239          
Licenses and permits 100               1,109            
Other expenses 4,542            933               

Total Expenses 317,447        357,373        

Operating income 474,560        62,657          

Non-operating activities
Interest income 16                 1                   
Gain on sale of assets -                3,000            
Amortization expense - Goodwill (102,166)       (81,449)         
Depreciation expense (104,100)       (54,957)         
Interest and fees - WIFA (44,835)         (37,100)         

Total non-operating activities (251,085)       (170,505)       
Change in Net Position 223,475        (107,848)       

Net position beginning of year (189,267)       (81,419)         

Net position end of year 34,208$        (189,267)$     

Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report
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2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net position 223,475$    (107,848)$   
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net position

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Amortization - Goodwill 102,166      81,449        
Depreciation 104,100 54,957        
Gain on sale of assets -                 (3,000)         
Increase in allowance for credit losses 5,000          -                 

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (13,561)       (19,123)       
Prepaid expenses 319             (12,336)       
Accounts payable 3,052          11,334        
Accrued liabilities (25,210)       25,210        
Customer prepayments 1,842          16,938        
Meter and security deposits (3,226)         (7,586)         

Net cash provided by operating activities 397,957      39,995        

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (124,866)     (12,502)       
Proceeds from sales of assets -                 3,000          

Net cash used in investing activities (124,866)     (9,502)         

Cash flows from financing activities:
Contribution from Starlight -                 110,000      
Borrowings of long-term debt -                 65,801        
Principal repayments of long-term debt (226,074)     (109,794)     

Net cash from financing activities (226,074)     66,007        

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 47,017        96,500        

Cash balance - beginning of year 98,901        2,401          

Cash balance - end of year 145,918$    98,901$      

Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report
4



 
5 

 

   

Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

 

 1. ORGANIZATION 

 
Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District (the District) is a rural community 
water improvement district established in 2020 and operating under the authority of 
Title 48, Chapter 6 of the Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS). On September 13, 2023, the 
District acquired the assets of another water company for $2.7 million.  The purchase 
was financed by a $2.9 million Water Infrastructure Financing Authority (WIFA) loan 
through the state of Arizona.  The District is a political subdivision of the government of 
the state of Arizona under ARS 48-271.B and accordingly, it is vested with the rights, 
privileges and immunities of a municipality to the extent consistent with its stated 
purposes.  As a small, non-profit organization, it owns assets but operates to make only 
enough money to pay for maintenance and improvements of infrastructure.  As a non-
profit, it has access to federal and state grants and loans to make system 
improvements at low rates of interest. 
 
The District is governed by a Board consisting of five members, elected by the property 
owners who are members of the District.  The District Board is under the direct 
oversight of the Coconino County Board of Supervisors.  The Arizona State 
Department of Water Quality oversees the quality of the water.  Water is tested monthly 
for chemicals, and a full water analysis is required annually.   
 
The mission of the District is to assure safe and available water at the lowest possible 
cost to the Blue Ridge Community in Happy Jack, Arizona. 

 

 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to 
government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 
reporting principles. 

Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurements made and determines 
when revenues and expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements. The financial statements of the District are reported using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are recognized when a liability 
is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Financial Statement Presentation 

The District accounts for its operations using the Governmental Enterprise Fund 
Concept. The Enterprise Fund is used to account for operations that are financed and 
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the costs 
(expenses, including depreciation) of providing water services to the users are financed 
through use charges. 

The District distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and 
producing and delivering goods in connection with the District's principal ongoing 
operations. The principal operating revenues of the District are water fees, installation 
and establishment fees, and miscellaneous fees. Operating expenses for the District 
include administration expenses, Board of Director expenses, depreciation on capital 
assets, and expenses related to water operations. All revenues and expenses not 
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents at year end includes cash in checking and 
savings accounts.  
 

 

 
 

 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Accounts Receivable and Credit Loss 
All receivables are reported at their gross value and, where appropriate, are reduced by 
the estimated portion that is expected to be uncollectible.  The District has elected the 
practical expedient to assume that current economic conditions will not change over the 
short life of current accounts receivable.  Additionally, the District has elected the 
practical expedient to exclude balances that have been collected after the balance 
sheet date, but before the financial statements are issued, from the loss estimate. 
 
Late fees are applied if payment is not received by the due date.  After 30 days, the 
District may discontinue service to a customer whose bill is delinquent.  The District 
may, pursuant to A.R.S. 48-910, file a lien on the property for the nonpayment of user 
fees for services provided if fees are delinquent for more than 90 days.  All accounts 
receivable are expected to be collected within one year.  
 
The allowance for credit losses was $5,000 at June 30, 2025.  There was no allowance for 
credit losses at June 30, 2024.  During the year ended June 30, 2025, the District incurred 
$6,462 in bad debt expense. During the year ended June 30, 2024, the District incurred no bad 
debt expense. 

Prepaid Expenses 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and 
are recorded as prepaid expenses in the financial statements. Prepaid expenses are 
recorded as expenses when consumed. 

Capital Assets – Property and Equipment 

Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual cost in 
excess of $500 and an estimated useful life of more than one year. Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not 
available. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of 
donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset 
or materially extend the life of the asset are not capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following 
estimated useful lives: 

 

Structures     30 years 
Wells and Springs    30 years 
Pumping Equipment    10 years 
Water System     12 – 40 years 
Transportation Equipment  10 years 

 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Goodwill 

Goodwill represents the amount paid for the acquisition of capital assets on September 
13, 2023 in excess of the fair value of the assets acquired, less liabilities assumed.  
Essentially, goodwill represents the water rights and customer base acquired by the 
District.  The District has adopted the accounting policy election under FASB ASU 2017-
04 allowing non-public entities and not-for-profits to amortize goodwill over a period not 
to exceed 10 years.   Impairment will be measured when there is a triggering event as 
described by the standard.  Accordingly, the District is amortizing its goodwill over 10 
years.  Amortization expense was $102,166 and $81,449 for the periods ending June 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Meter Deposits 

The District assumed the meter deposit liabilities from the seller of the assets per the 
Asset Purchase Agreement executed on September 13, 2023.  These meter deposit 
liabilities are applied as a credit to the customer’s account each November over a 
period of 10 years from the deposit date.   

Net Position Flow Assumption 

In the financial statements the District applies restricted resources first when outlays are 
incurred for purposes for which either restricted or unrestricted amounts are available. 

  

Subsequent Events 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the accountants’ review report date, 
which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  See Note 10 for 
material recognizable subsequent events. 

 

 3. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The District’s cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit with reputable 
financial institutions.   

 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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 3. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of 
bank failure the District’s deposits may not be returned to the District. The District does 
not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. At fiscal year ending June 30, 
2025, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits was $145,918 and the bank 
balances were $266,260. At fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the carrying amount of 
the District’s deposits was $98,901 and the bank balance was $76,618.  

Interest Rate Risk. The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits 
investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising 
from increasing interest rates. 

 

 4. CAPITAL ASSETS – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 

A summary of capital asset activity for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 
follows: 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increase Decrease Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated
   Land 16,000$       -$              -$           16,000$        
      Total capital assets, not depreciated 16,000         -                -              16,000          

Capital assets, being depreciated:
   Structures 58,955         -                -              58,955          
   Wells and Springs 118,652       -                -              118,652        
   Pumping Equipment 15,888         54,574         -              70,462          
   Water System 1,284,773   66,549         -              1,351,322    
   Meters and Hydrants 143,541       3,743            -              147,284        
   Transportation Equipment 3,160           -                -              3,160            
   Office and Tools 3,537           -                -              3,537            

1,644,506   124,866       -              1,769,372    

Less accumulated depreciation (54,957)        (104,100)      -              (159,057)      
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,589,549$ 20,766$       -$           1,610,315$  

 
 

 



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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 4. CAPITAL ASSETS – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED) 

A summary of capital asset activity for the prior fiscal period ending June 30, 2024 
follows: 

 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increase Decrease Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated
   Land -$                16,000$       -$           16,000$      
      Total capital assets, not depreciated -                  16,000         -             16,000         

Capital assets, being depreciated:
   Structures -                  58,955 -             58,955         
   Wells and Springs -                  118,652 -             118,652      
   Pumping Equipment -                  15,888 -             15,888         
   Water System -                  1,284,773 -             1,284,773   
   Meters and Hydrants 143,541 -             143,541      
   Transportation Equipment -                  3,160 -             3,160           
   Office and Tools 3,537 -             3,537           

-                  1,644,506    -             1,644,506   

Less accumulated depreciation -                  (54,957) -             (54,957)       
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net -$                1,589,549$ -$           1,589,549$ 

 
 
 

5. GOODWILL 

A summary of activity for goodwill for the current fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 follows: 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increase Decrease Balance

Goodwill, being amortized 1,021,660$ -$              -$           1,021,660$  

Less amortization of goodwill (81,449)        (102,166)      -              (183,615)      
Total Goodwill, being amortized, net 940,211$    (102,166)$    -$           838,045$     

 
 
 
 
 
 



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 

11 

 

 
 

5. GOODWILL  (CONTINUED) 

A summary of activity for goodwill for the current fiscal year period June 30, 2024 follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increase Decrease Balance

Goodwill, being amortized -$                1,021,660$ -$           1,021,660$ 

Less amortization of goodwill -                  (81,449)        -             (81,449)       
Total Goodwill, being amortized, net -$                940,211$     -$           940,211$    

 
 

 

The District’s debt consists of a $2.9 million note payable to the Water Infrastructure 
Finance Authority of Arizona (WIFA), an independent state authority authorized to 
finance the construction, rehabilitation, acquisition and improvement of water 
infrastructure throughout Arizona.  The note is unsecured and bears interest and fees at 
a rate of 1.956% per annum (interest of 0.456% and WIFA fees of 1.5%).  The note is 
payable in annual principal installments and matures July 1, 2041.  A portion of the note 
will be forgiven if the District remains in compliance with the requirements of the note 
agreement throughout the term of the loan. 
 
A summary of the activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 is as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Borrowings Payments Balance

WIFA $2.9 million note payable 2,849,621$ -$              -$           2,849,621$  

Princpal payments (109,794)     -                (226,074)    (335,868)      
2,739,827$ -$              (226,074)$ 2,513,753$  

Forgivable portion 402,500$    -$              -$           402,500$     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 6. DEBT OBLIGATIONS 



Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District  
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June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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A summary of the activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Borrowings Payments Balance

WIFA $2.9 million note payable 83,820$         2,765,801$ -$           2,849,621$ 

Princpal payments -                  -                (109,794)   (109,794)     
83,820$         2,765,801$ (109,794)$ 2,739,827$ 

Forgivable portion -$                402,500$     -$           402,500$    
 

 
Annual debt service requirements to maturity on notes payable at year end are 
summarized as follows: 

 
Fiscal year ending June 30:

Principal Forgiveness Net Expected
2026 116,365$    -$              116,365$    
2027 118,641       -                118,641       
2028 120,963       -                120,963       
2029 123,329       -                123,329       
2030 125,742       -                125,742       

Beyond 1,908,713   (402,500)      1,506,213   
Total WIFA long-term debt 2,513,753   (402,500)      2,111,253   

Less current maturities (116,365)     -                (116,365)     
Long-term portion 2,397,388$ (402,500)$    1,994,888$ 

 
 
The District is required to fund monthly a debt service reserve totaling $158,655 to the 
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority (WIFA) by July 1, 2028.  These funds will be 
used in the event the District is unable to make future required payments.  The balance 
in the debt service reserve fund was $39,645 at June 30, 2025. 
 

 6. DEBT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED) 
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June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Additionally, the District is required to build and maintain a repair and replacement fund 
totaling $31,731 annually, requiring semi-annual deposits of $15,865, beginning on 
January 1, 2029.  These funds will be used to pay for any major repairs or 
replacements of infrastructure funded by the WIFA loans during the life of the loan.  
Any unused amounts remaining in the replacement reserves at the end of the loan term 
can be utilized for any purpose.  The balance in the repair and replacement reserve 
fund was $5,303 at June 30, 2025. 

   

 

Long-term liability activity for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 was as 
follows:  

 
Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Increase Decrease Balance One Year

Meter and security deposits 56,078$       4,360$         (7,586)$      52,852$        7,586$     
 

Long-term liability activity for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 was as 
follows:  

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Increase Decrease Balance One Year

Meter and security deposits -$             63,664$       (7,586)$      56,078$        7,586$     
 

 

 

The District incurred $2,800,000 in long-term debt, which was used to purchase the 
assets of an existing water district during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  Interest 
and fees paid to WIFA during the periods ending June 30, 2025 and 2024 were 
$75,535 and $14,135, respectively.  There were no income taxes paid for the period 
ending June 30, 2025 or 2024. 

 6. DEBT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED) 

 7. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

 8. CASH FLOWS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; error and omissions; and natural disasters. The District carries 
commercial insurance for all risks of loss, including property and liability. Settled claims 
resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage to date. 

 

 
The District paid approximately $12,000 to a board member for services provided in managing 
the District during the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

 

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. Such 
reclassifications had no effect on the previously reported net position.  

 

 

The District’s lender, WIFA, has approved an additional $450,000 loan for the purchase 
and installation of electronic water meters.  The loan has a fifteen-year term and bears 
interest and fees of 2.421%.  The loan does not require any payments for the first three 
years.  The meter project is expected to result in lower administration costs to the 
District as well as more effective stewardship over its water resources.   

 9. RISK MANAGEMENT 

10. RELATED PARTIES 

11. RECLASSIFICATIONS 

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
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Blue Ridge Domestic Water Improvement District 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
 

Fiscal Year 2024/2025 (July 1,2024 – June 30, 2025) was our first full year of operation. 
Significant progress has been made this year, building on the work done in the prior partial 
fiscal year following the acquisition of the assets of Starlight Water company on 
September 13, 2023. The rate increase that was executed in May of 2024 has enabled 
us to operate with adequate cash flow. 

The restated Water Infrastructure Financing Authority of Arizona (WIFA) loan as agreed 
to on July 1, 2024 required that we make principal payments on July 1, 2024, January 1, 
2025 and July 1, 2025. This put a strain on our cash flow, but we were able to meet the 
obligations largely by underfunding future capital improvement reserves. BRDWID is also 
required to fund a debt reserve account that is typically funded over a 5-year period but 
with the restated loan, we are required to fund this separate account in 4 years. Going 
forward, we will have Interest and Fee payments due on January 1 and July 1 of each 
year with a Principal payment due on July 1 of each year. Our last payment is scheduled 
for July 1, 2041. 

Three of our Board positions came open on December 31, 2024 when their terms expired. 
We did not have enough candidates to execute elections via the Coconino County 
elections process in November of 2024. Mike Bourne was re-appointed by the County 
Board of Supervisors. We launched a Board candidate process that began with getting a 
list of all eligible voters for the Board from the County Recorder. Eligible voters were 
solicited to self-nominate for the other two open positions. Interviews were conducted by 
the Selection Committee and the Board voted at our December 2024 meeting to appoint 
Harry Markley and Larry Lambert to the Board. At the January 2025 meeting, we voted 
for officers: Chairman: Tom Osterday; Vice Chairman: Harry Markley; Treasurer: Larry 
Lambert; Secretary/Clerk: Dan Goodwin; and Member at Large: Mike Bourne.  Within 
days of being sworn in, Mr. Lambert’s work situation changed drastically, and he had to 
resign. The search for candidates was re-initiated and the Board appointed Steve Cannon 
to the Board at the February meeting. Steve assumed the Treasurer’s role. 

Mike Bourne continued in his volunteer position as District Manager through December 
of 2024. In a Special Board meeting on December 28, 2024, the Board voted to formalize 
the relationship by signing a contract with Mike Bourne, doing business as Blue Ridge 
Services LLC. (Mike Bourne provided a conflict-of-Interest letter per the R&Rs, and he 
recused himself from the vote.) The search for Mike’s replacement continues, including 
formal interviews with two candidates. 
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The Infrastructure Committee has continued to operate throughout the fiscal year. The 
annual Budget Committee was reformulated in April and the 2024/2025 Budget was 
approved at the May Board meeting. A Rules and Regulations Update Committee was 
formed in May and their recommended changes were approved at the July Board 
meeting. An ad-hoc technology upgrade working group was formed to evaluate packaged 
software options for email, calendaring, virtual meetings, and document storage. They 
recommended Microsoft 365. The Board voted to accept that recommendation and 
provide the funding for the software. A major development occurred during this fiscal year 
as the Chairman and Secretary of each of our committees are members of the community. 
A member of the Board acts as the liaison to each committee. 

Dan Goodwin led an RFP process for our Billing Services. The Board voted at our March 
meeting to accept his recommendation to not renew our contract with Southwestern Utility 
Management (SUM) and to contract with Arizona Utility Billing Solutions (AUBS). 

The Infrastructure Committee evaluated potential electronic meters to replace our old 
meters as well as vendors to do the replacement work. The meter reading process is 
labor intensive and error prone. We know that the old meters are under-reading water 
usage. The Infrastructure Committee recommended drive-by Master Meters and A Quality 
Excavation to do the replacement work. The Board voted to accept these 
recommendations at our may meeting. At fiscal year-end we are actively pursuing a WIFA 
loan for $450,000 to fund this project. 

Prior to the beginning of our February meeting, Abe Springer, a Hydrology Professor at 
NAU educated us on the hydrology of our area. The good news is that, because of our 
high elevation, our access to groundwater is not under threat due to other water-users in 
our aquifer. The bad news is that we are dependent on snowpack to replenish the aquifer. 
The drought that we have been experiencing for the last 25 years is our biggest threat. 

We continue to benefit from our partnerships: WIFA; the Arizona Special Districts Alliance; 
the Coconino Plateau Partnership; and the Rural Water Working Group.  

 

Looking Forward to FY 2025/2026 

At the August 20, 2025 WIFA Board meeting, our loan request for the electronic meter 
project was approved. We were awarded a $450,000 loan with a payback period of 15 
years. The loan does not require any payments for the first three years. The interest rate 
on the loan is 2.69%. The meters have been ordered as of August 29 and installation is 
being planned. This will enable a reduction in labor costs; improve billing accuracy and 
customer satisfaction; and provide more accurate measurement of water usage. It will 
also help us better monitor water loss. 
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The well pump and motor at Pine Canyon was replaced in August of 2025 and all four 
tanks are being inspected in September. 

Rodney Held from SRP was a guest speaker at our August meeting, educating us about 
Water Rights Adjudication. Arizona Department of Water Resources (ADWR) will be 
issuing a Hydrographic Survey Report for the Lower Little Colorado Plateau Watershed 
on Sept 5, 2025. This will let us know if our wells are in the subflow of this watershed. If 
they are, we will need to file a claim to protect future water rights. 

The transition from SUM to AUBS will be occurring during September and October. 

We are continuing to put our professional services out for bid. Our current focus is on 
Insurance. We are anticipating achieving significant savings. 

The migration to Microsoft 365 is being planned. We will need services to facilitate the 
software installation, migration and education. 

We will be participating on the County election process in November of 2026. We will 
create a Candidate Recruitment Committee in January of 2026 to fill the two vacancies 
that will occur on December 31, 2025 when the terms of two of our current Board 
members will expire. 

Tom Osterday, Board Chairman 
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